8-bit
Microcontroller
with 64K Bytes
In-System
Programmable
Flash
ATmega64
ATmega64L

Rev. 2490N-05/08
1. Updated “PEN” on page 7.
2. Updated “Ordering Information” on page 376.
Changes from Rev.
2490L-10/06 to
Rev. 2490M-08/07
1. Updated “Features” on page 1.
2. Added “Data Retention” on page 8.
3. Updated “Errata” on page 18.
4. Updated “Assembly Code Example(1)” on page 177.
5. Updated “Slave Mode” on page 167.
Changes from Rev.
2490K-04/06 to
Rev. 2490L-10/06
1. Added note to “Timer/Counter Oscillator” on page 45.
2. Updated “Fast PWM Mode” on page 125.
3. Updated Table 52 on page 104, Table 54 on page 105, Table 59 on page 134, Table 61
on page 136, Table 64 on page 158, and Table 66 on page 158.
4. Updated “Errata” on page 18.
20
2490QS–AVR–07/10
ATmega64(L)
ATmega64(L)
Changes from Rev.
2490J-03/05 to
Rev. 2490K-04/06
1. Updated Figure 2 on page 3.
2. Added “Resources” on page 8.
3. Added Addresses in Register Descriptions.
4. Updated “SPI – Serial Peripheral Interface” on page 163.
5. Updated Register- and bit names in “USART” on page 171.
6. Updated note in “Bit Rate Generator Unit” on page 204.
7. Updated Features in “Analog to Digital Converter” on page 230.
Changes from Rev.
2490I-10/04 to Rev.
2490J-03/05
1. MLF-package alternative changed to “Quad Flat No-Lead/Micro Lead Frame Package
QFN/MLF”.
2. Updated “Electrical Characteristics” on page 325
3. Updated “Ordering Information” on page 15
Changes from Rev.
2490H-10/04 to
Rev. 2490I-11/04
1. Removed “Preliminary” and TBD’s.
2. Updated Table 8 on page 40, Table 11 on page 42, Table 19 on page 52, Table 132 on
page 327, Table 134 on page 330.
3. Updated features in “Analog to Digital Converter” on page 230.
4. Updated “Electrical Characteristics” on page 325.
Changes from Rev.
2490G-03/04 to
Rev. 2490H-10/04
1. Removed references to Analog Ground, IC1/IC3 changed to ICP1/ICP3, Input Capture
Trigger changed to Input Capture Pin.
2. Updated “ATmega103 and ATmega64 Compatibility” on page 4.
3. Updated “External Memory Interface” on page 27
4. Updated “XDIV – XTAL Divide Control Register” to “Clock Sources” on page 38.
5. Updated code example in “WDTCR – Watchdog Timer Control Register” on page 57.
6. Added section “Unconnected Pins” on page 70.
7. Updated Table 19 on page 52, Table 20 on page 56, Table 95 on page 236, and
Table 60 on page 135.
8. Updated Figure 116 on page 239.
9. Updated “Version” on page 255.
10. Updated “DC Characteristics” on page 325.
11. Updated “Typical Characteristics” on page 340.
21
2490QS–AVR–07/10
12. Updated features in“Analog to Digital Converter” on page 230 and Table 136
on page 333.
13. Updated “Ordering Information” on page 15.
Changes from Rev.
2490F-12/03 to Rev.
2490G-03/04
1. Updated “Errata” on page 18.
Changes from Rev.
2490E-09/03 to Rev.
2490F-12/03
1. Updated “Calibrated Internal RC Oscillator” on page 43.
Changes from Rev.
2490D-02/03 to Rev.
2490E-09/03
1. Updated note in “XDIV – XTAL Divide Control Register” on page 39.
2. Updated “JTAG Interface and On-chip Debug System” on page 50.
3. Updated “TAP – Test Access Port” on page 248 regarding JTAGEN.
4. Updated description for the JTD bit on page 258.
5. Added a note regarding JTAGEN fuse to Table 118 on page 292.
6. Updated RPU values in “DC Characteristics” on page 325.
7. Updated “ADC Characteristics” on page 332.
8. Added a proposal for solving problems regarding the JTAG instruction
IDCODE in “Errata” on page 18.
Changes from Rev.
2490C-09/02 to Rev.
2490D-02/03
1. Added reference to Table 124 on page 296 from both SPI Serial Programming
and Self Programming to inform about the Flash page size.
2. Added Chip Erase as a first step under “Programming the Flash” on page 322
and “Programming the EEPROM” on page 323.
3. Corrected OCn waveforms in Figure 52 on page 126.
4. Various minor Timer1 corrections.
5. Improved the description in “Phase Correct PWM Mode” on page 101 and on
page 153.
6. Various minor TWI corrections.
7. Added note under "Filling the Temporary Buffer (Page Loading)" about writ-
ing to the EEPROM during an SPM page load.
8. Removed ADHSM completely.
9. Added note about masking out unused bits when reading the Program Coun-
ter in “Stack Pointer” on page 14.
22 ATmega64(L)
2490QS–AVR–07/10
ATmega64(L)
10. Added section “EEPROM Write During Power-down Sleep Mode” on page 25.
11. Changed VHYST value to 120 in Table 19 on page 52.
12. Added information about conversion time for Differential mode with Auto Triggering
on page 234.
13. Added tWD_FUSE in Table 128 on page 308.
14. Updated “Packaging Information” on page 16.
Changes from Rev.
2490B-09/02 to
Rev. 2490C-09/02
1. Changed the Endurance on the Flash to 10,000 Write/Erase Cycles.
Changes from Rev.
2490A-10/01 to
Rev. 2490B-09/02
1. Added 64-pad QFN/MLF Package and updated “Ordering Information” on page 15.
2. Added the section “Using all Locations of External Memory Smaller than 64 KB” on
page 35.

	Register Summary
	Instruction Set Summary
	Ordering Information
	Packaging Information
	64A